

IN THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR JOHNSON COUNTY

<p>PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE HEARTLAND, INC., <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p>Petitioners,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>KIM REYNOLDS <i>ex rel.</i> STATE OF IOWA, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p>Respondents.</p>	<p>Equity Case No. EQCV081855</p> <p>PETITIONERS’ REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND RESISTANCE TO RESPONDENTS’ CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT</p>
---	--

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. The Act Violates the Single Subject Requirement 1

A. The Act Contains More Than One Subject 1

B. In Passing the Amendment, the Legislature Resorted to Precisely Those Legislative Irregularities the Single Subject Rule Exists to Prevent 5

1. The Act’s Passage Entailed “Logrolling” 5

2. The Amendment Caused Surprise to Legislators and the Public 8

II. Respondents are Precluded from Relitigating *PPH II* 9

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. Conway,
566 A.2d 1323 (Vt. 1989)..... 12

Amro v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Story Cnty.,
429 N.W.2d 135 (Iowa 1988) 12

Baby Dolls Topless Saloons, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
295 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2002) 13

Burns v. Bd. of Nursing of the State of Iowa,
528 N.W.2d 602 (Iowa 1995) 14

Bushco v. Shurtleff,
729 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 2013) 13

Emps. Mut. Cas. Co. v. Van Haaften,
815 N.W.2d 17 (Iowa 2012) 9, 10, 12

Estate of Leonard ex rel. Palmer v. Swift,
656 N.W.2d 132 (Iowa 2003) 12

Giles v. State,
511 N.W.2d 622 (Iowa 1994) 4, 6

Godfrey v. State,
752 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 2008) 2

Godfrey v. State,
898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017) 6

Gold v. DiCarlo,
235 F. Supp. 817 (S.D.N.Y. 1964)..... 14

Hunter v. City of Des Moines,
300 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 1981) 10, 13

Long v. Bd. of Supervisors of Benton Cnty.,
142 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 1966) *passim*

Miller v. Blair,
444 N.W.2d 487 (Iowa 1989) 3

Montana v. United States,
440 U.S. 147 (1979)..... 14

Penn v. Iowa State Bd. of Regents,
577 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 1998) 14

Planned Parenthood of Mont. v. Montana,
342 P.3d 684 (Mont. 2015) 13

Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds ex rel. State,
915 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2018) *passim*

State v. Mabry,
460 N.W.2d 472 (Iowa 1990) *passim*

State v. Seager,
571 N.W.2d 204 (Iowa 1997) 12

State v. Taylor,
557 N.W.2d 523 (Iowa 1996) 3, 4, 8

Utilicorp United Inc. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.,
570 N.W.2d 451 (Iowa 1997) 2, 3

W. Int’l & Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Kirkpatrick,
396 N.W.2d 359 (Iowa 1986) 4

Winnebago Indus., Inc. v. Haverly,
727 N.W.2d 567 (Iowa 2006) 9

Yeoman v. Commonwealth of Ky., Health Pol’y Bd.,
983 S.W.2d 459 (Ky. 1998) 12

Other Authorities

1A Norman J. Singer, *Statutes and Statutory Construction* § 17:1 (6th ed. 2000)..... 2

H. Journal, 88th G.A., 2d. Sess. (Iowa 2020) 7

Iowa Legislature, *House Video (2020-06-13)*,
<https://www.legis.iowa.gov/dashboard?view=video&chamber=H&clip=h20200613100758317&dt=2020-06-13&offset=598&bill=HF%20594&status=i> 7

S. Journal, 88th G.A., 2d. Sess. (Iowa 2020) 6

William J. Yost, *Before a Bill Becomes a Law—Constitutional Form*,
8 Drake L. Rev. 66, 67 (1958) 5, 6, 9
